OFFICE OF THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE K MANAMELA, AJ
HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA, GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA
Registrar’s Office, c/o Paul Kruger and Madiba Streets, Pretoria, 0001
Office 216, 2" Floor, Palace of Justice
E-mail: SBhana@judiciary.org.za
Phone no: 012 492 9072

28 November 2025
URGENT APPLICATIONS DIRECTIVE: 1 -5 DECEMBER 2025
MATTERS BEFORE JUSTICE K MANAMELA AJ

TO : ALL LEGAL PRACTITIONERS

1. Kindly note that the matters detailed in the attached roll for urgent applications

allocated to K Manamela AJ.

2. All matters will be heard in open Court.

3. All documents and practice notes, and joint practice notes (where applicable) in

each matter — if not yet done - must be uploaded onto CaseLines by no later than
12h00, Monday, 1 December 2025 and must also be emailed to
SBhana@judiciary.org.za

4. Parties are requested to email proposed draft orders in Word format to

SBhana@judiciary.org.za by no later than 12h00, Monday, 1 December 2025

and upload same on CaselLines. Parties are requested to bring a hard copy of

the proposed draft order to Court.

5. Where matters are to be removed, postponed or have become settled, the parties

must inform the Judge’s Secretary as soon as possible.

6. Introductions are not necessary, and parties may introduce themselves on calling of
their matters.

Simone Bhana
Registrar to Justice K Manamela, AJ
Tel: (012) 492 9072 / E-mail: SBhana@judiciary.org.za
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NR

10.

12.

17.

21,

35.

36.

40.

49,

54.

55.

PARTIES

Mollie Helena Wilkinson Vs The
Registrar Of Deed Pretoria Plus
Sixth Others

Minostax (Pty) Ltd Vs The Unlwful
Occupiers Of Portion 23 Of The
Farm Hoekplaats Plus Two
Others

Jared Joubert Vs J Crouse Plus
Fifth Others

Bright Future Private Centre (Pty)
Ltd Plus One Vs Emmarentia
Petronella Hartzenberg Plus One

Simunye Taxi Association Vs
Tembisa Taxi Association Plus
Three Others

Matter Not On Caselines

(Ex-Parte) Maryna Estelle Symes
Plus One

2 Seam (Pty) Ltd Vs Mamokebe
Investmets (Pty) Ltd Plus Two
Others

Matter Not On Caselines

Duiker Moeketsi Macdonald Vs
Rapolai Conny Mojabeng

Sekhukhune District Municipality
Vs Credit Btc (Pty) Ltd Plus One

Matter Not On Caselines

Tebogo Batista George Mokone
Vs Firstrand Bank Limited Plus
Two Others

CASE
NUMBERS

2025-218771

2025-190435

2025-223276

2025-223457

2025-228629

2025-228775

2025-229095

04/11/2025

2024-092616

2025-231089

04/12/2025

24509/2022

Type of Matter

Interdict

Eviction

Interdict

Interdict

Authorise
Enquiry

Family Law

Interdict

TIME AND DATE OF
HEARING

10h00, Tuesday, 2
December 2025

10h00, Tuesday, 2
December 2025

10h00, Tuesday, 2
December 2025

10h00, Tuesday, 2
December 2025

10h00, Tuesday, 2
December 2025

10h00, Tuesday, 2
December 2025

10h00, Tuesday, 2
December 2025

10h00, Tuesday, 2
December 2025

10h00, Tuesday, 2
December 2025

10h00, Tuesday, 2
December 2025



Golden Candle Bed & Breakfast
Cc Vs Gauteng Provincial Liquor
Board

2025-207856

Authorisation
Order

10h00, Wednesday, 3
December 2025

7. | The Wildlife Restaurant (Pty) Ltd | 2025-214078 Finalising App | 10h00, Wednesday, 3
Vs The Gauteng Provincial Liquor For Liquor December 2025
Board License

30. ' Jason Andrew Roper Vs 2025-226993 Mandamus 10h00, Thursday, 4
Opperman Attorneys Plus One December 2025

45. | Mustafa Mohamed Plus Two 2025-230545 Interdict 10h00, Thursday, 4

Others Vs Zippykind Partner (Pty)
Ltd Plus One

December 2025




