

OFFICE OF THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE K MANAMELA, AJ HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA, GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA

Registrar's Office, c/o Paul Kruger and Madiba Streets, Pretoria, 0001
Office 216, 2nd Floor, Palace of Justice
E-mail: SBhana@judiciary.org.za

Phone no: 012 492 9072

28 November 2025

URGENT APPLICATIONS DIRECTIVE: 1 – 5 DECEMBER 2025 MATTERS BEFORE JUSTICE K MANAMELA AJ

TO : ALL LEGAL PRACTITIONERS

- 1. Kindly note that the matters detailed in the attached roll for urgent applications allocated to **K Manamela AJ**.
- 2. All matters will be heard in open Court.
- All documents and <u>practice notes</u>, and <u>joint practice notes</u> (where applicable) in each matter – if not yet done - must be uploaded onto CaseLines by no later than 12h00, Monday, 1 December 2025 and must also be emailed to <u>SBhana@judiciary.org.za</u>
- 4. Parties are requested to email proposed draft orders in Word format to <u>SBhana@judiciary.org.za</u> by no later than 12h00, Monday, 1 December 2025 and upload same on CaseLines. Parties are requested to bring a hard copy of the proposed draft order to Court.
- 5. Where matters are to be removed, postponed or have become settled, the parties must inform the Judge's Secretary as soon as possible.
- 6. Introductions are not necessary, and parties may introduce themselves on calling of their matters.

Simone Bhana Registrar to Justice K Manamela, AJ Tel: (012) 492 9072 / E-mail: SBhana@judiciary.org.za

NR	PARTIES	CASE NUMBERS	Type of Matter	TIME AND DATE OF HEARING
10.	Mollie Helena Wilkinson Vs The Registrar Of Deed Pretoria Plus Sixth Others	2025-218771	Interdict	10h00, Tuesday, 2 December 2025
12.	Minostax (Pty) Ltd Vs The Unlwful Occupiers Of Portion 23 Of The Farm Hoekplaats Plus Two Others	2025-190435	Eviction	10h00, Tuesday, 2 December 2025
17.	Jared Joubert Vs J Crouse Plus Fifth Others	2025-223276	Interdict	10h00, Tuesday, 2 December 2025
21.	Bright Future Private Centre (Pty) Ltd Plus One Vs Emmarentia Petronella Hartzenberg Plus One	2025-223457	Interdict	10h00, Tuesday, 2 December 2025
35.	Simunye Taxi Association Vs Tembisa Taxi Association Plus Three Others Matter Not On Caselines	2025-228629		10h00, Tuesday, 2 December 2025
36.	(Ex-Parte) Maryna Estelle Symes Plus One	2025-228775	Authorise Enquiry	10h00, Tuesday, 2 December 2025
40.	2 Seam (Pty) Ltd Vs Mamokebe Investmets (Pty) Ltd Plus Two Others Matter Not On Caselines	2025-229095 04/11/2025		10h00, Tuesday, 2 December 2025
49.	Duiker Moeketsi Macdonald Vs Rapolai Conny Mojabeng	2024-092616	Family Law	10h00, Tuesday, 2 December 2025
54.	Sekhukhune District Municipality Vs Credit Btc (Pty) Ltd Plus One Matter Not On Caselines	2025-231089 04/12/2025		10h00, Tuesday, 2 December 2025
55.	Tebogo Batista George Mokone Vs Firstrand Bank Limited Plus Two Others	24509/2022	Interdict	10h00, Tuesday, 2 December 2025

3.	Golden Candle Bed & Breakfast Cc Vs Gauteng Provincial Liquor Board	2025-207856	Authorisation Order	10h00, Wednesday, 3 December 2025
7.	The Wildlife Restaurant (Pty) Ltd Vs The Gauteng Provincial Liquor Board	2025-214078	Finalising App For Liquor License	10h00, Wednesday, 3 December 2025
30.	Jason Andrew Roper Vs Opperman Attorneys Plus One	2025-226993	Mandamus	10h00, Thursday, 4 December 2025
45.	Mustafa Mohamed Plus Two Others Vs Zippykind Partner (Pty) Ltd Plus One	2025-230545	Interdict	10h00, Thursday, 4 December 2025